

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

THE FLORIDA BAR,

Complainant,

Case No. SC01-724

TFB No. 2000-11,891(13F)

vs.

DOMENIC L. MASSARI III,

Respondent.

ANSWER BRIEF
OF
THE FLORIDA BAR

Thomas Edward DeBerg
Assistant Staff Counsel
The Florida Bar
Suite C-49
Tampa Airport, Marriott Hotel
Tampa, Florida 33607
(813)875-9821
Florida Bar No. 0521515

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF CITATIONS	ii, iii
SYMBOLS AND REFERENCES	iv
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS AND OF THE CASE	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	12
ARGUMENT	14
ISSUE I: THE COMPETENT SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE IN THE RECORD SUPPORTS THE REFEREE’S FINDINGS THAT RESPONDENT MISAPPROPRIATED CLIENT TRUST FUNDS USING FRAUDULENT DOCUMENTS	14
ISSUE II: DISBARMENT IS THE PRESUMED SANCTION FOR MISUSE OF CLIENT FUNDS, THEREFORE, THE REFEREE’S RECOMMENDATION OF DISBARMENT SHOULD BE APPROVED	30
CONCLUSION	41
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	43
CERTIFICATION OF FONT SIZE AND STYLE	43

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>Florida Bar v. Borja</i> , 609 So.2d 21 (Fla. 1992)	37
<i>Florida Bar v. Cramer</i> , 678 So.2d 1278 (Fla. 1996)	36
<i>Florida Bar v. Fredericks</i> , 731 So.2d 1249 (Fla. 1999)	15
<i>Florida Bar v. Graham</i> , 605 So.2d 53 (Fla. 1992)	34
<i>Florida Bar v. Kickliter</i> , 559 So.2d 1123 (Fla. 1990)	34
<i>Florida Bar v. Klausner</i> , 721 So.2d 720 (Fla. 1998)	36
<i>Florida Bar v. Knowles</i> , 572 So.2d 1373 (Fla. 1991)	40
<i>Florida Bar v. Korones</i> , 752 So.2d 586 (Fla. 2000)	31
<i>Florida Bar v. MacMillan</i> , 600 So.2d 457 (Fla. 1992)	14
<i>Florida Bar v. Niles</i> , 644 So.2d 504 (Fla. 1994)	30
<i>Florida Bar v. Rightmyer</i> , 616 So.2d 953 (Fla. 1993)	36
<i>Florida Bar v. Roman</i> , 526 So.2d 60 (Fla. 1988)	33
<i>Florida Bar v. Schiller</i> , 537 So.2d 992 (Fla. 1989)	31, 36
<i>Florida Bar v. Spann</i> , 682 So.2d 1073 (Fla. 1998)	14, 36
<i>Florida Bar v. Spears</i> , 786 So.2d 516 (Fla. 2001)	30
<i>Florida Bar v. Stalnaker</i> , 485 So.2d 815 (Fla. 1986)	29
<i>Florida Bar v. Stark</i> , 616 So.2d 41 (Fla. 1993)	37

<i>Florida Bar v. Tillman</i> , 682 So.2d 542 (Fla. 1996)	30, 31
<i>Florida Bar v. Vining</i> , 707 So.2d 670 (Fla. 1998)	30
<i>Florida Bar v. Vining</i> , 721 So.2d 1164 (Fla. 1998)	14
<i>Florida Bar v. Vining</i> , 761 So.2d 1044 (Fla. 2000)	14
<i>Florida Bar v. Wolf</i> , 605 So.2d 461 (Fla. 1992)	36
<i>State ex rel. The Florida Bar v. Oxford</i> , 127 So.2d 107 (Fla. 1960)	38

FLORIDA STANDARDS FOR IMPOSING LAWYER SANCTIONS

Standard 4.11	38
Standard 4.6	38
Standard 4.61	39
Standard 6.11	39
Standard 7.1	39
Standard 9.22	39

SYMBOLS AND REFERENCES

In this Brief, The Florida Bar, Petitioner, will be referred to as “The Florida Bar” or “The Bar”. The Respondent, Domenic L. Massari III, will be referred to as “Respondent”.

“TR” will refer to the transcript of the final hearing before the Referee in Supreme Court Case No. SC01-724 held on August 20 and 21, 2001.

The Report of Referee dated October 3, 2001 will be referred to as “RR”.

“TFB Ex.” will refer to exhibits presented by The Florida Bar and “R. Ex.” will refer to exhibits presented by the Respondent at the final hearing before the Referee in Supreme Court Case No. SC01-724.
